



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
02-04-11
04:59 PM

LA COLLINA DAL LAGO, L.P.;
BERNAU DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION,

Complainants,

vs.

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, dba AT&T California (U
1001 C),

Defendant.

Case No.: 09-08-021

COMPLAINANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MALDONADO & MARKHAM, LLP
William Markham
402 West Broadway, Suite 2050
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 221-4400
Facsimile: (619) 224-3974
E-mail: wm@maldonadomarkham.com

KERSHAW, CUTTER & RATINOFF, LLP
William A. Kershaw
Lyle W. Cook
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-9800
Facsimile: (916) 669-4499
E-mail: wkershaw@kcrlegal.com

Date: February 4, 2011

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP
Thomas J. MacBride, Jr.
Suzy Hong
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-7900
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321
E-mail: tmacbride@goodinmacbride.com
E-mail: shong@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for Complainants
La Collina Dal Lago, L.P., and Bernau
Development Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Whether Rule 15 Applies (and to what extent, if any) To Line Extensions Installed By Developers Rather Than AT&T (Issue No. 1)	5
B. Whether Rule 15 Requires Reimbursement By AT&T To Developers For Any Portion Of Their Costs Incurred In Installing Line Extensions	5
1. The Commission Should Provide An Affirmative Response To The First Part Of Issue No. 2, “Whether Rule 15 Requires Reimbursement By The Utility To Developers For Any Portion Of Their Costs Incurred.”	5
2. The Commission Should Determine The “Basis And Manner” For Determining The Amount Of Such Reimbursement In A Manner That Preserves The Core Cost Allocations Of Rule 15 And Applies Rules Of Tariff Construction	6
a. AT&T Must Pay For Conduit Under Certain Provisions of Rule 15	7
b. Section A.2 Does Not Excuse AT&T From Paying For Its Full Pro-Rata Share of Joint Trench	8
c. Section A.2 Does Not Apply Simply Because a Developer Installs Conduit in a Residential Subdivision	8
(1) AT&T’s expansive construction of A.2 would render the general rule for residential subdivisions (C.1) a nullity	8
(2) Complainants do not ask that AT&T be ordered to conform its schedule to the developer’s “critical path”, only that AT&T bear the costs described in Section C.1 of Rule 15	9
(3) In most cases, conduit is not installed because the developer “chooses a different type of construction.”	10
(4) “Choosing” to wait for AT&T to install direct buried cable is not a realistic choice for the developers, the choice lies with AT&T	11
(5) If there is any doubt about the meaning of section A.2, it must be resolved against AT&T	12
3. AT&T’s contention that the “basis and manner” for calculating reimbursement should be whatever amount it estimates should be rejected	13
a. If there is any doubt about the meaning of “its prorata cost” in Section C.1 a., it must be resolved against AT&T	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. The “basis and manner” for determining reimbursement cannot be grounded solely in AT&T’s “estimates” of what it should pay	14
C. Whether It Is Permissible For AT&T To Enter Into ‘Trench Agreements’ With Developers With Respect To The Installation Of Line Extensions And Whether The Amount Of Reimbursement Set Forth In Such Agreements Is Binding On The Parties Regardless Of What Rule 15 Might Otherwise Require In The Absence Of Such Agreements.....	15
D. Whether AT&T’s Actions Violated Rule 15, And If So, What Harm Was Caused To Each Complainant (Issue Nos. 4 & 5)	16
1. The Superior Court’s Referral Order Required That Class Allegations be Included in the Administrative Complaint	17
2. The Scoping Memo Did Not Seek a Determination of Issues Related to a Class.....	17
3. A Showing of “Bad Faith” Is Not required To Show That Complainants Were Harmed By AT&T’s Violation of Rule 15	18
4. AT&T’s Claim That La Collina and Morning Walk Were Entitled to No Reimbursement At All Is Utterly without Merit.....	19
III CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code Section 17208 22

CASES

Empire West. v. Southern Cal. Gas. Co., (1974) 12 Cal 3d, 805..... 4, 15

Greenlining Institute v. Public Utilities Commission, (2002) 103 Cal. App. 4th
1324, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 736, 2002 17

Pinney & Boyle Mfg. Co. v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry., (1914) 4 Cal RRC 404 15

Temescal Water Co. v. West Riverside Canal Co., (1935) 39 Cal RRC 398..... 15

DECISIONS OF CPUC

Barratt American, Inc. v. Southern California Edison Company, D. 01-03-051,
2001 Cal. PUC Lexis 186 (March 27, 2001) 12

Johnson v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co., (1969) 69 Cal PUC 290 15

Re Southern California Power Pool, 60 CPUC2d at 471 9, 13

Sunny Sally, Inc. v. Lom Thompson, (1958) 56 Cal PUC 552 16

UCAN v. SBC Communications, Decision 09-04-036 (April 16, 2009) at pp. 68-69..... 22

Z.I.P., Inc. v. Pacific Bell, D. 92-09-087, 45 CPUC2d 645 (1992) 12, 13

RULES & REGULATIONS

Public Utilities Code Section 451 21, 22

Public Utilities Code Section 1702 17

Rule 15 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Rule 15 A.2 11

Rule 15 C.1.a..... 6, 8, 14, 19

Rule 15 C.2.a..... 7

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LA COLLINA DAL LAGO, L.P.;
BERNAU DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION,

Complainants,

vs.

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, dba AT&T California (U
1001 C),

Defendant.

Case No.: 09-08-021
